

IN THE MATTER OF AN ARBITRATION UNDER CHAPTER 9 OF THE BONOORU - MEKAR  
COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AND TRADE AGREEMENT AND THE  
INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT OF INVESTMENT DISPUTES (“ICSID”)  
ARBITRATION (ADDITIONAL FACILITY) RULES

---

**VEMMA HOLDINGS INC.  
(CLAIMANT)**

*v.*

**THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF MEKAR  
(RESPONDENT)**

---

ICSID CASE

No. ARB(AF)/20/78

**MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INDEX OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	xxi
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	xxii
SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS.....	xxiv
PLEADINGS .....	1
I.    TRIBUNAL DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE PRESENT DISPUTE .....	1
A. Tribunal lacks jurisdiction under Chapter 9 CEPTA and ICSID Additional Facility Rules .....	1
1. Vemma is acting as an agent for Bonooru’s government.....	2
a. Bonooru’s Ministry of Transport and Tourism had control over Vemma’s actions .....	3
b. Vemma has been acting under instructions of Bonooru.....	5
2. Vemma has been performing governmental functions.....	5
a. Claimant has been empowered by Bonooru to perform governmental functions.....	6
b. Claimant is exercising governmental authority .....	6
i. Vemma is exercising functions, normally performed by Bonooru .....	6
ii. The purpose of Claimant’s functions should be taken into consideration.....	7
B. Tribunal lacks jurisdiction since the investment is illegal .....	9
1. Vemma’s investment in Caeli Airways is illegal.....	9
a. Although CEPTA does not explicitly require an investment compliant with Mekar’s domestic law, illegality plea is admissible.....	9
b. Tribunal lacks jurisdiction pursuant the clean hands doctrine.....	10
2. Tribunal does not have jurisdiction as Vemma’s bribes to Mr. Umbridge constitute a mala fides investment .....	10
3. Tribunal should exercise its <i>ex officio</i> powers under ICSID AFR or a lternatively stay the proceedings.....	11
4. Provided Tribunal accepts its jurisdiction, the illegality of the investment shall affect the merits of the case .....	11
II.   WHILE THE LEAVE SOUGHT FOR FILING THE <i>AMICUS</i> SUBMISSION BY CBFi SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED, TRIBUNAL SHOULD ALLOW THE LEAVE SOUGHT BY CRPU.....	12
A. The CBFi's submission fails to meet the requirements for <i>amici</i> submission under Article 9.19 CEPTA, 41(3) AFR and Article 4 UNCITRAL Rules .....	12
1. The explicit requirements under Article 9.19 CEPTA and 41(3) AFR are not met.....	12

a.	CBFI cannot assist with a different point of view...	12
b.	CBFI shows no significant interest in the present dispute.....	13
2.	The <i>amicus</i> submission by CBFI does not fulfil other requirements at the discretion of Tribunal under UNCITRAL Rules .....	13
a.	CBFI lacks independence.....	14
b.	CBFI has not filed its request in pursuit of public interest .....	14
B.	CRPU's submission meets the requirements for <i>amici</i> submission under Article 9.19 CEPTA, 41(3) AFR and Article 4 UNCITRAL Rules.....	15
1.	The explicit requirements under Article 9.19 CEPTA and 41(3) AFR are met.....	15
a.	The <i>amicus</i> submission by CRPU addresses a matter within the scope of this dispute ( <i>ratione legis</i> ).....	15
b.	CRPU is able to assist Tribunal by offering a different point of view from that of the disputing parties .....	16
c.	CRPU shows significant interest in the proceeding.....	17
2.	The <i>amicus</i> submission by CRPU fulfils other requirements at the discretion of Tribunal under UNCITRAL Rules .....	17
a.	Public interest justifies granting of the leave by CRPU.....	18
b.	CRPU is an independent third party.....	18
III.	RESPONDENT DID NOT BREACH the FAIR AND EQUITABLE TREATMENT STANDARD OF ARTICLE 9.9 CEPTA .....	20
A.	Vemma abused dominant position in the air traffic market.....	20
1.	The CCM lawfully initiated the investigation against Caeli Airways.....	20
a.	Caeli's market share is above 50% when taken in conjunction with its Moon Alliance partner, Royal Narnian .....	21
i.	Claimant engaged in high-level cooperation .....	22
ii.	Claimant adopted predatory pricing strategies... ..	22
iii.	CCM's investigation was not arbitrary, nor did it frustrate Claimant's legitimate expectations.....	22
b.	The CCM may exercise discretion in industries that require special attention to open an investigation where a corporation owns a lower market share.....	23
2.	Imposed measures were reasonable and necessary.....	24
B.	Vemma was justifiably denied subsidies.....	25
1.	Respondent treated investors in like circumstances in equal way..	25
2.	Alternatively, Respondent's differential treatment was justified....	26

C.	Respondent acted in accordance with the due process obligation and provided Claimant justice in courts .....	27
1.	Secretary of Civil Aviation acted in a transparent way when denying subsidies.....	27
2.	Mekar's courts did not subject Claimant's case to undue delay.....	28
3.	Courts enjoy the discretion to recognize and enforce arbitral awards that are set aside .....	29
a.	Courts enjoy discretion when enforcing awards.....	30
b.	The award did not contradict Mekar's public policy.....	30
IV.	RESPONDENT OWES NO COMPENSATION TO CLAIMANT .....	32
A.	Claimant has failed to show that the suffered damages are a result of Respondent's actions.....	32
1.	The loss claimed by Claimant is too remote.....	32
2.	The damage caused is not the result of violations but the actions of Claimant.....	33
B.	Tribunal should apply market value standard and find that Respondent owes no compensation.....	34
1.	Tribunal is bound to respect Article 9.21 CEPTA .....	34
2.	Even ignoring the fact that CEPTA determines which standard to use, Market value is the most appropriate standard for granting compensation in this case.....	35
3.	The Most favoured nation clause cannot be invoked.....	36
C.	If Tribunal finds that Respondent owes compensation, it must be reduced due to the Claimant's conduct and economic situation of Mekar.....	37
1.	Compensation should be reduced due to Claimant's risky business decisions.....	37
2.	The economic crisis in Mekar should be considered when determining compensation.....	38
	<b>PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....</b>	<b>39</b>

## LIST OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<b>Cited as</b>	<b>Full citation</b>
<b>Abed</b>	Abed El Jaouni and Imperial Holding SAL v. Lebanese Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/15/3, Award, January 14, 2021.
<b>ADC</b>	ADC Affiliate Limited and ADC & ADMC Management Limited v. The Republic of Hungary, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/16, Award, October 2, 2006.
<b>Agility</b>	Agility Public Warehousing Company K.S.C. v. Republic of Iraq, ICSID Case No. ARB/17/7, Final Award, February 22, 2021.
<b>Aguas del Tunari</b>	Aguas del Tunari S.A. v. Republic of Bolivia, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/3, Decision on Respondent's Objections to Jurisdiction, October 12, 2005.
<b>Aguas Santa Fe</b>	Suez, Sociedad General de Aguas de Barcelona S.A., and InterAguas Servicios Integrales del Agua S.A. v. The Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/17, Order in Response to a Petition for Participation as Amicus Curiae, March 17, 2006.
<b>American Airlines</b>	United States of America v AMR Corporation, American Airlines, AMR Eagle Holding Corporation, U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas - 140 F. Supp. 2d 1141, April 27, 2001.
<b>Ampal-American</b>	Ampal-American Israel Corp., EGI-Fund (08-10) Investors LLC, EGI-Series Investments LLC, BSS-EMG Investors LLC and David Fischer v. Arab Republic of Egypt, ICSID Case No. ARB/12/11, Decision on Jurisdiction, February 1, 2016.
<b>Apotex</b>	Apotex Holdings Inc. and Apotex Inc. v. United States of America, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/12/1, August 25, 2014.

<b>Ascom Group</b>	Ascom Group S.A., Anatolie Stati, Gabriel Stati and Terra Raf Trans Traiding Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan (I), SCC Case No. 116/2010, Judgment of the Court of Appeal of England and Wales [2018] EWCA 1896, August 10, 2018.
<b>Austrian Airlines</b>	Austrian Airlines v. The Slovak Republic, UNCITRAL, October 9, 2009.
<b>Awdi</b>	Hassan Awdi, Enterprise Business Consultants, Inc. and Alfa El Corporation v. Romania, ICSID Case No. ARB/10/13, Award, March 2, 2015.
<b>Azinian</b>	Robert Azinian, Kenneth Davitian & Ellen Baca v. The United Mexican States, ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/97/2, Award, November 1, 1999.
<b>Azurix</b>	Azurix Corp. v. The Argentine Republic (I), ICSID Case No. ARB/01/12, Award, July 14, 2006.
<b>Bear Creek</b>	Bear Creek Mining Corporation v. Republic of Peru, ICSID Case No. ARB/14/21, November 30, 2017.
<b>Biwater</b>	Biwater Gauff (Tanzania) Ltd. v. United Republic of Tanzania, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/22, July 24, 2008.
<b>Blanco</b>	Jorge Luis Blanco, Joshua Dean Nelson and Tele Fácil México, S.A. de C.V. v. United Mexican States, ICSID Case No. UNCT/17/1, Final Award, June 5, 2020.
<b>Bosnian Genocide case</b>	Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Serbia and Montenegro), Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2007, ¶43.

<b>BUCG</b>	Beijing Urban Construction Group Co. Ltd. v. Republic of Yemen, ICSID Case No. ARB/14/30, Decision on Jurisdiction, May 31, 2017.
<b>Burlington Resources</b>	Burlington Resources, Inc. v. Republic of Ecuador, ICSID Case No. ARB/08/5, Decision on Reconsideration and Award, February 7, 2017.
<b>Cairn Energy</b>	Cairn Energy PLC and Cairn UK Holdings Limited v. The Republic of India, PCA Case No. 2016-07, Final Award, December 21, 2020.
<b>Chevron</b>	Chevron Corporation and Texaco Petroleum Company v. The Republic of Ecuador (I), PCA Case No. 34877, Award, August 31, 2011.
<b>Chorzów</b>	Factory at Chorzów, Merits, Judgement, 1928, P.C.I.J., Series A, No. 17.
<b>Chromalloy Aeroservices</b>	Chromalloy Aeroservices v. Arab Republic of Egypt, U.S. District Court, District of Columbia, Case No. 94-2339, July 31, 1996.
<b>CME</b>	CME Czech Republic B.V. v. The Czech Republic, UNCITRAL, Final Award, March 14, 2003.
<b>Corporación Mexicana</b>	Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S De RL De CV v Pemex-Exploración y Producción, United States Court of Appeals, Second Circuit, Case No. 13-4022, August 2, 2016.
<b>CSOB</b>	Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Banka, a.s. v. The Slovak Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/97/4, Decision of the Tribunal on Objections to Jurisdiction, May 24, 1999.

<b>De Sanchez</b>	De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua and Others, United States District Court, E. D. Louisiana, 515 F. Supp. 900 (E.D. La. 1981), April 20, 1981.
<b>Dix</b>	Dix case, American – Venezuelan Commission, Opinion, 1905.
<b>Duke Energy</b>	Duke Energy Electroquil Partners & Electroquil S.A. v. Republic of Ecuador, ICSID Case No. ARB/04/19, August 18, 2008.
<b>EBO</b>	EBO Invest AS, Rox Holding AS and Staur Eiendom AS v. Republic of Latvia, ICSID Case No. ARB/16/38, Award, February 28, 2020.
<b>Eco Oro</b>	Eco Oro Minerals Corp. v. Republic of Colombia, ICSID Case No. ARB/16/41, (Decision on Non-Disputing Parties' Application), February 18, 2019.
<b>EDF</b>	EDF Limited v. Republic of Romania, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/13, Award, October 8, 2009.
<b>El Paso</b>	El Paso Energy International Company v. Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/15, Award, October 31, 2011.
<b>Electrabel</b>	Electrabel S.A. v. Republic of Hungary, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/19, November 25, 2015.
<b>Eli Lilly</b>	Eli Lilly and Company v. Canada, ICSID Case No. UNCT/14/2, Procedural Order 4, February 23, 2016.



<b>ELSI</b>	Elettronica Sicula S.p.A. (ELSI) (United States of America v. Italy), Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 1989, ¶15.
<b>Enron</b>	Enron Nigeria Power Holding Ltd v. Lagos State Government, Federal Republic of Nigeria, Power Holding Company of Nigeria, ICC Case No. 14417/EBS/VRO/AGF, Decision of the US Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, December 27, 2016
<b>Enron Creditors</b>	Enron Creditors Recovery Corporation and Ponderosa Assets, L.P. v. Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/3, Award, May 22, 2007.
<b>Eritrea-Ethiopia</b>	Eritrea-Ethiopia Claims Commission, PCA Case No. 2001-02, Final Award - Eritrea's Damages Claims, August 17, 2009.
<b>Fabiani</b>	Antoine Fabiani (France v. Venezuela), French-Venezuelan Commission, Award, 1905.
<b>Fraport</b>	Fraport AG Frankfurt Airport Services Worldwide v. Republic of the Philippines (II), ICSID Case No. ARB/11/12, Award, December 10, 2014.
<b>Fynerdale</b>	Fynerdale Holdings BV v. The Czech Republic, PCA Case No. 2018-18, Award, April 29, 2021.
<b>Gabriel Resources</b>	Gabriel Resources v. Romania, ICSID Case No. ARB/15/31, Procedural Order 19, December 7, 2018.
<b>Glamis Gold</b>	Glamis Gold, Ltd. v. The United States of America, UNCITRAL, Award, June 8, 2009.

<b>Glencore</b>	Glencore International A.G. and C.I. Prodeco S.A. v. Republic of Colombia, ICSID Case No. ARB/16/6, Award, August 27, 2019.
<b>Hamester</b>	Gustav F W Hamester GmbH & Co KG v. Republic of Ghana, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/24, Award, June 18, 2010.
<b>Hebei Import</b>	Hebei Import & Export Corporation v. Polytek Engineering Company Limited, Court of Final Appeal Hong Kong, Case No. FACV 10/1998, February 9, 1999.
<b>Himpurna</b>	Himpurna California Energy Ltd. v PT. (Persero) Perusahaan Listrik Negara, Ad Hoc Arbitration , Award, May 4, 1999.
<b>Inceysa</b>	Inceysa Vallisoletana S.L. v. Republic of El Salvador, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/26, Award, August 2, 2006.
<b>Indian Metals</b>	Indian Metals & Ferro Alloys Ltd v. Republic of Indonesia, PCA Case No. 2015-40, Final Award, March 29, 2019.
<b>Infinito Gold</b>	Infinito Gold Ltd. v. Costa Rica, ICSID Case No. ARB/14/5, Procedural Order 2, June 1, 2016.
<b>Infinito Gold v. Costa Rica</b>	Infinito Gold Ltd. v. Republic of Costa Rica, ICSID Case No. ARB/14/5, Decision on Jurisdiction, December 4, 2017.
<b>Jan de Nul</b>	Jan de Nul N.V. and Dredging International N.V. v. Arab Republic of Egypt, ICSID Case No. ARB/04/13, Award, November 6, 2008.

<b>Karaha</b>	Karaha Bodas Company, L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara and P.T. PLN, Court of Queen's Bench of Alberta Canada, Case No. 0203 03768, October 24, 2007.
<b>Krederi</b>	Krederi Ltd. v. Ukraine, ICSID Case No. ARB/14/17, Award, July 2, 2018.
<b>Legality of the Use of Force</b>	Legality of the Use of Force (Serbia and Montenegro v Belgium), Preliminary Objections, I.C.J. Reports 2004, ¶279.
<b>Lemire</b>	Joseph Charles Lemire v. Ukraine (II), ICSID Case No. ARB/06/18, Award, March 28, 2011.
<b>LIAMCO</b>	Libyan American Oil Company v. The Government of the Libyan Arab Republic, Ad hoc Arbitration, Award, April 12, 1977.
<b>Limited</b>	South American Silver Limited (Bermuda) v. The Plurinational State of Bolivia, PCA Case No. 2013-15, Award, November 22, 2018.
<b>Littop</b>	Littop Enterprises Limited, Bridgemont Ventures Limited and Bordo Management Limited v. Ukraine, SCC Case No. V 2015/092, Final Award, February 4, 2021.
<b>Maffezini</b>	Emilio Agustin Maffezini v. Kingdom of Spain, ICSID Case No. ARB/97/7, Decision on the Tribunal's Objections to Jurisdiction, January 25, 2000.
<b>Mamidoil</b>	Mamidoil Jetoil Greek Petroleum Products Societe Anonyme S.A. v. Republic of Albania, ICSID Case No. ARB/11/24, Award, March 30, 2015.

<b>Metal-Tech</b>	Metal-Tech Ltd. v. Republic of Uzbekistan, ICSID Case No. ARB/10/3, Award, October 4, 2013.
<b>Methanex</b>	Methanex Corporation v. United States of America, Decision of the Tribunal on Petitions from Third Persons to Intervene as ‘ <i>amici curiae</i> ’, UNCITRAL Award, January 15, 2001.
<b>Minnotte and Lewis</b>	David Minnotte and Robert Lewis v. Republic of Poland, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/10/1, Award, May 16, 2014.
<b>MNSS</b>	MNSS B.V. and Recupero Credito Acciaio N.V v. Montenegro, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/12/8, Award, May 4, 2016.
<b>MTD</b>	MTD Equity Sdn. Bhd. and MTD Chile S.A. v. Chile, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/7, Award, May 25, 2004.
<b>Nicaragua</b>	Military and Paramilitary Activities in und against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States of America), Merits, Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 1986, ¶14.
<b>Occidental</b>	Occidental Petroleum Corporation and Occidental Exploration and Production Company v. The Republic of Ecuador, ICSID Case No. ARB/06/11, Award, October 5, 2012.
<b>Pac Rim</b>	Pac Rim Cayman LLC v. Republic of El Salvador, ICSID Case No. ARB/09/12, Award, October 14, 2016.
<b>Parkerings</b>	Parkerings – Compagniet AS v. Republic of Lithuania, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/8, Award, September 11, 2007.

<b>Perenco</b>	Perenco Ecuador Limited v. Republic of Ecuador, ICSID Case No. ARB/08/6, Award, September 27, 2019.
<b>Petroleum</b>	Frontier Petroleum Services Ltd. v. The Czech Republic, PCA Case No. 2008-09, Final Award, November 12, 2010.
<b>Phoenix Action</b>	Phoenix Action Ltd v. Czech Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/06/5, Award, April 15, 2009.
<b>Piero Foresti</b>	Piero Foresti, Laura de Carli & Others v. The Republic of South Africa, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/07/01, August 4, 2010.
<b>Plama</b>	Plama Consortium Limited v. Republic of Bulgaria, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/24, Award, August 27, 2008.
<b>Rumeli</b>	Rumeli Telekom A.S. and Telsim Mobil Telekomunikasyon Hizmetleri A.S. v. Republic of Kazakhstan, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/16, Award, July 29, 2008.
<b>S.D. Myers</b>	S.D. Myers, Inc. v. Government of Canada, Ad hoc Arbitration, Partial Award (Merits), November 13, 2000.
<b>SAUR</b>	SAUR International v. Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/04/4, Decision on Jurisdiction and Liability, June 6, 2012.
<b>Siag</b>	Waguih Elie George Siag and Clorinda Vecchi v. Arab Republic of Egypt, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/15, Dissenting Opinion of Professor Francisco Orrego Vicuña (Award), June 1, 2009.

<b>Spyridon Roussalis</b>	Spyridon Roussalis v. Romania, ICSID Case No. ARB/06/1, December 7, 2011.
<b>Suez</b>	Suez, Sociedad General de Aguas de Barcelona S.A., and InterAguas Servicios Integrales del Agua S.A. v. The Argentine Republic, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/17, Order in Response to a Petition for Participation as Amicus Curiae, March 17, 2006.
<b>Tadić</b>	Prosecutor v. Duško Tadić, IT-94-1-A, July 15, 1999.
<b>Tatneft</b>	OAO “Tatneft” v. Ukraine, PCA Case No. 2008-8CPA, Jugement de le Cour d'Appel de Paris, November 29, 2016.
<b>TECO</b>	TECO Guatemala Holdings, LLC v. Republic of Guatemala, ICSID Case No. ARB/10/23, Award (Resubmission Proceeding), May 13, 2020.
<b>Tehran</b>	Foremost Tehran, Inc., Foremost Shir, Inc. and others v. The Government of the Islamic Republic of Iran, The Ministry of Economic Affairs and Finance and others, IUSCT Case Nos. 37 and 231, Award, April 11, 1986.
<b>Telenor</b>	Telenor Mobile Communications A.S. and The Republic of Hungary, ICSID Case No. ARB/04/15, Award, September 13, 2006.
<b>Territorial Dispute</b>	Territorial Dispute (Libya v Chad), Judgement, I.C.J. Report 1994, ¶¶6.
<b>Tethyan</b>	Tethyan Copper Company Pty Limited v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan, ICSID Case No. ARB/12/1, Award, July 12, 2019.

<b>Thunderbird</b>	International Thunderbird Gaming Corporation v. The United Mexican States, UNCITRAL, Arbitral Award, January 26, 2006.
<b>Toto</b>	Toto Costruzioni Generali S.p.A. v. The Republic of Lebanon, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/12, Award, June 7, 2012.
<b>Toto v. Lebanon</b>	Toto Costruzioni Generali S.p.A. v. Republic of Lebanon, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/12, Decision on Jurisdiction, September 11, 2009.
<b>Tulip Real Estate</b>	Tulip Real Estate Investment and Development Netherlands B.V. v. Republic of Turkey, ICSID Case No. ARB/11/28, Separate Opinion of Michael Evan Jaffe on the Question of Attribution Under Art 8, ILC Articles (Award), March 10, 2014.
<b>UPS</b>	United States Parcel Service of America v. Canada, Decision of Tribunal on Petitions for Intervention and Participation as Amici Curiae, October 17, 2007.
<b>Urbaser</b>	Urbaser SA & Anor v. Argentine, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/26, Award, December 8, 2016.
<b>Vivendi</b>	Aguas Argentinas S.A., Suez, Sociedad General de Aguas de Barcelona, S.A. and Vivendi Universal, S.A. v. Argentine Republic, ARB/03/19, Order in Response to a Petition for Transparency and Participation as Amicus curiae, May 19, 2005.
<b>von Pezold</b>	Bernhard von Pezold and Others v. Republic of Zimbabwe, ICSID Case No. ARB/10/15, Award, July 28, 2015.
<b>White Industries</b>	White Industries Australia Limited v. The Republic of India, Ad Hoc Arbitration, Final Award, November 30, 2011.

**World Duty Free** World Duty Free Company v. Republic of Kenya, ICSID Case No. ARB/00/7, October 4, 2006.

**Yukos** Yukos Universal Limited (Isle of Man) v. The Russian Federation, PCA Case No. 2005-04/AA227, Final Award, July 18, 2014.

### CONVENTIONS

**NYC** The New York Arbitration Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, p. 3., 10 June 1958, U. N. T. S., vol. 330.

**VCLT** Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 23 May 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.

### MISCELLANEOUS

**Cited as** Full citation

**Airline Competition** Directorate for Financial and Enterprise Affairs Competition Committee, Airline Competition, June 12, 2014.

**Airport Spot Guideliness** ACI, IATA, WWACG, Worldwide Airport Slot Guidelines, June 1, 2020.

**ARSIWA** Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts 2001.

**Bartholomeusz** Bartholomeusz, L. The amicus curiae before international courts and tribunals, Non-State Actors and International Law, ¶¶209-286, 2005.



<b>Blyschak</b>	Blyschak, P. State-Owned Enterprises and International Investment Treaties: When are State-Owned Entities and Their Investments Protection, <i>Journal of International Law and International Relations</i> , 6(2).
<b>Evans</b>	Evans, K., <i>Barriers to Entry in the Airline Industry</i> , 2017, URL: <a href="https://bizfluent.com/list-7576197-barriers-entry-airline-industry.html">https://bizfluent.com/list-7576197-barriers-entry-airline-industry.html</a> (20. 8. 2021).
<b>Fach Gomez</b>	Fach Gomez, K. Rethinking the Role of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in International Investment Arbitration: How to Draw the Line Favorably for the Public Interest, <i>Fordham International Law Journal</i> Volume 35, Issue 2, Article 3, 2012.
<b>General Comment ICCPR</b>	Human Rights Committee, General Comment 27, CCPR/C/GC/27, 2 November 1999.
<b>History of ICSID Convention</b>	Documents concerning the Origin and the Formulation of the Convention, Volume II, Part 1, 1968.
<b>ILC Commentary</b>	Draft articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries, 2001.
<b>Indonesia's Law on Aviation</b>	The Republic of Indonesia's Law Number 1 Year 2009 on Aviation.
<b>Maddocks</b>	Maddocks, J. Outsourcing of Governmental Functions in Contemporary Conflict: Rethinking the Issue of Attribution, ECIL Working Paper 2018/4 (forthcoming in <i>Virginia Journal of International Law</i> ), 2018.
<b>Miller</b>	Miller, B., Liu, J., Wright, R., Yoo, J. <i>Guide for Potential Amici in International Investment Arbitration</i> , University of Toronto, 2014.

- Newcombe** Newcombe A, Lemaire A. Should *Amici Curiae* Participate in Investment Treaty Arbitrations. *Vindobona Journal of International Commercial Law & Arbitration* 22: 24, 2001.
- Nielsen** Nielsen, R. P., Competitive Advantages of State Owned and Controlled Businesses, *Management International Review*, Vol. 21, No. 3, 1981.
- Nugraha** Nugraha, R. A. Harmonization of the Aviation Sector within President Jokowi's Maritime Policy: a way to promote pioneer flights, *Jurnal Hukum & Pembangunan* 46 No. 4, 2016.
- OECD Predatory Pricing** Organisation for Economic Co-Operation and Development, *Predatory Pricing*, 1989.
- Pellegrini** Pellegrini, Castelli, Pesenti, Secondary trading of airport slots as a combinatorial exchange, *Transportation Research Part E: Logistics and Transportation Review*, Volume 48, Issue 5, September 2012.
- Pheasant** Pheasant, G. Slot trading in the EU, *Global Competition Review*, November 7, 2007.
- Ruiz** Arangio-Ruiz, Second Report on State Responsibility, UN Doc A/CN.4/425, 1989.
- Schliemann** Requirements for *Amicus Curiae* Participation in International Investment Arbitration, A Deconstruction of the Procedural Wall Erected in Joint ICSID Cases ARB/10/25 and ARB/10/15," *Law and Practice of International Courts and Tribunals* 12, 2013.
- Schreuer et al.** Schreuer, C. H. Malintoppi, L. et al., *The ICSID Convention: A Commentary*, Cambridge University Press, 2009.

- Sornarajah** Sornarajah, M. The International Law on Foreign Investment, Third Edition, Cambridge University Press, New York, 2010.
- Transatlantic Airline Alliances** The European Commission and the United States Department of Transportation, Transatlantic Airline Alliances: Competitive Issues and Regulatory Approaches, a report, November 16, 2010.
- Triantafilou** Triantafilou, E. Is a Connection to the Public Interest a Meaningful Prerequisite of Third-Party Participation in Investment Arbitration, 5 Publicist 38, 2010.
- UN Guide** UNCITRAL Secretariat, Guide on the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, United Nations, New York, 2016.
- UNCITRAL Rules** UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency in Treaty-based Investor-State Arbitration, United Nations Commission on International Trade Law [UNCITRAL], General Assembly resolution 68/109, New York, 2014.
- UNCITRAL, Report of Working Group II** UNCITRAL, Report of Working Group II (Arbitration and Conciliation) on the work of its fifty-seventh session, UN Doc. A/CN.9/760, 2012.
- Uniting Aviation** Uniting Aviation, Aviation Benefits: contributing to global economic prosperity, 2018, URL: <https://unitingaviation.com/news/economic-development/aviation-benefits-for-a-better-future/> (1. 9. 2021).
- Vaara** Vaara, E., Kleymann, B., & Seristo, H., Strategies as Discursive Constructions: The Case of Airline Alliances. Journal of Management Studies, 41(1), December 22, 2003.
- Wit** Wit, J. de, Burghouwt, G., Slot allocation and use at hub airports, perspectives for secondary trading, European Journal of Transport and Infrastructure Research, 8(2), April 1, 2008.

**Wöss**

Wöss, H. and San Román A., Full Compensation, Full Reparation, and the But-For Premise, in Wöss H. et al., The Guide to Damages in International Arbitration, Global Arbitration Review, 2021. URL: <https://globalarbitrationreview.com/guide/the-guide-damages-in-international-arbitration/4th-edition/article/full-compensation-full-reparation-and-the-premise> (15. 9. 2021).

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

§	Paragraph
¶	Page
<b>AFR</b>	ICSID Additional Facility Rules
<b>ARSIWA</b>	Articles of Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts
<b>BIT</b>	Bilateral Investment Treaty
<b>CBFI</b>	Consortium of Boonori Foreign Investors
<b>CCM</b>	Competition Commission of Mekar
<b>CEPTA</b>	Bonooru - Mekar Comprehensive Economic Partnership and Trade Agreement
<b>CILS</b>	Centre for Integrity in Legal Service
<b>CRPU</b>	External Advisors to the Committee on Reform of Public Utilities
<b>FET</b>	Fair and equitable treatment
<b>Facts</b>	Statement of Uncontested Facts
<b>FMV</b>	Fair market value
<b>ICJ</b>	International Court of Justice
<b>ICTY</b>	The International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia
<b>ICSID</b>	International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes
<b>MFN</b>	Most favoured nation
<b>M RTP</b>	Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practice Act (as Amended in 2009)
<b>NAFTA</b>	North American Free Trade Agreement
<b>NYC</b>	The New York Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards
<b>PCIJ</b>	Permanent Court of International Justice
<b>SOE</b>	State-owned enterprise
<b>UNCITRAL Rules</b>	UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules (as revised in 2010)
